
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Description of document: Table of Contents only from Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) Human Resource Policy Manual 
(HRPM), 2017 

 
Requested date: 09-February-2017 
 
Released date: 27-March-2017 
 
Posted date: 23-April-2018 
 
Source of document: National Freedom of Information Act Office, AFN-140 

Federal Aviation Administration 
800 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20591 
Fax: (202) 267-6514 
FAA Headquarters Online FOIA Request portal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public.  The site and materials 
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only.  The governmentattic.org web site and its 
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however, 
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content.  The governmentattic.org web site and 
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or 
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the 
governmentattic.org web site or in this file.  The public records published on the site were obtained from 
government agencies using proper legal channels.  Each document is identified as to the source.  Any concerns 
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.  
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website. 

https://www.faa.gov/foia/email_foia/?region=hq


U.S. Department 
of lransportatlon 

Federal Aviation 
Administration 

f'\aR 2 7 2017 

Assistant Administrator for 
Human Resource Management 

Re: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request #20 I 7-004364 

800 Independence Avenue . SW 
Washin!lton , DC 20591 

This letter responds to your February 9. 2017 FOIA request seeking an electronic/digital copy or 
the FAA"s lluman Resource Policy Manual (HRPM). On March 13. 2017. you submitted a 
change to limit your FOIA request to encompass only the table of contents from the 11RPM. 

A search was pcrfom1c<l on March 14. 2017 in the Oflice of Human Resource Management. 
Policy an<l Compliance Division and enclosed arc seven pages or records responsive to your 
request. 

If you owe lees for the processing of this request. an inrnice containing the amount dut: and 
payment instructions will be enclosed. 

You have the right to seek assistance from the FAA FOIA Public Liaison via phone (202-267-
7799) or email (7-J\ WJ\-i\RC-FOIJ\1t;faa.gov) noting FOIA Puhlic Liaison in the Suhject. 

Sincerely. 

Joyce Smothers 
Director 
HR Policy and Compliance Division 
Office of Human Resource Management 

Enclosure 



I 

Human Resource Policy Manual (HRPM) 
Table of Contents 

Policy Bulletins 

Personnel Servicing of Executive and Senior Professionals !Policy Bulletin 19 

Maximum Entry Age Exemption Program for Surplus or Displaced FAA Policy Bulletin 30 
Employees 

I 

I 

!Travel Compensatory Time IJPolicy Bulletin 41 I 

Federal Employees Retirement System Deposits for Second-Level 
Supervisory Air Traffic Control Service 

Use of Compensatory Time Off for Hourly Rate (FW) Fair Labor Standards 
Act (FLSA) Exempt Employees 

Guidance on Time Served in a New Hire Probationary Period 

Guidance on Time Served in a Managerial Probationary Period 

Change in Effective Date for Eligibility for Non-foreign Cost-of-Living 
Allowances 

!Appointments to Confidential or Policy-Making Executive Positions 

Reemployment of Annuitants under the National Defense Authorization 
Act 

!Retention Incentive for Employees at Nantucket 

!waiver Process to Mandatory Separation at Age 56 

Executive System Interviews and Selection Approval 

!Presidential Rank Awards Program 

Washington, DC, Metropolitan Area Dismissal and Closure Procedures 

Release and Exemptions of Temporary Employees and Re-employed 
Annuitants 

IRedefintion of Spouse and Related Benefits Enrollment Guidance 

Establishment of 0306 Government Information and 0804 Fire Protection 
Engineering Series 

Rescind COMP-2.21C Grandfathered Employees in the Core Compensation 
Plan 

Implementation of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Cybersecurity 
Initiative 

IAir Traffic Control Specialist Hiring for New Appointments 

Modernizing FAA Leave Policies for Childbirth, Adoption and Foster Care 
Purposes 

Human Resource Policy Manual 
Table of Contents 

Policy Bulletin 44 

Policy Bulletin 50 

!Policy Bulletin 52 I 

JPolicy Bulletin 53 I 
Policy Bulletin 54 

IIPolicy Bulletin 55 I 

Policy Bulletin 60 

IIPolicy Bulletin 61 

IJPolicy Bulletin 62 

llPolicy Bulletin 64 

IIPolicy Bulletin 67 

!Policy Bulletin 70 

Policy Bulletin 71 

!!Policy Bulletin 77 I 

Policy Bulletin 81 

Policy Bulletin 82 

Policy Bulletin 85 

IIPolicy Bulletin 90 I 

Policy Bulletin 91 

As of March 14, 2017 
Page 1 of 7 



I Policy Bulletins 

Grandfathering Provisions after Cancellation of EMP-1.20a (ATS #1), 
Employment of Retired Military Air Traffic Controllers Program 

Guidance on Discretionary Monetary Awards during the FY 2017 

Continuing Resolution 

Volume 0: Internal Operations - Human Resources 

Human Resources Policy and Guidance System 

Office of the Assistant Administrator for Human Resource Management 
(AHR) Information Security System 

Human Resource Web Management 

Volume 1: Employment 

Authority to Employ 

Employment of Relatives 

Interchange Agreement 

New Hire Probationary Period 

Managerial Probationary Period 

Oath of Office 

Setting the Effective Date of an Appointment 

Qualifications Requirements 

Air Traffic Assistant (FG-2154) Promotion Qualifications 

Qualification Requirements for Contracting Professionals in the 1102 
Series 

Supplemental Qualifications Guidance for 2186 Series Positions in 
Airway Facilities 

FAA Specific Qualifications Guidance for 1825 Aviation Safety Inspectors 
- Aircraft Dispatch 

FAA Specific Qualifications Guidance for 1825 Aviation Safety Inspectors 
- Cabin Safety 

FAA Specific Qualifications Guidance for 1825 Aviation Safety Inspectors 
- Rotorcraft-Helicopter 

Interview Policy 

Reference Checking 

Selection Priority 

External Permanent Hiring 

External Temporary and Time-Limited Hiring 

Employment of Veterans and Service Members 

Human Resource Policy Manual 
Table of Contents 

I 
Policy Bulletin 92 

Policy Bulletin 95 

IOHR-0.1 

IOHR-0.2 

IOHR-0.3 

EMP-1.1 

EMP-1.2 

EMP-1.3 

EMP-1.4 

EMP-1.5 

EMP-1.6 

EMP-1.6a (Effective 
Dates) 

EMP-1.7 

EMP-1.7b (ATS-
2154) 

EMP-1.7c (Series 
1102) 

EMP-1.7d (AF-
2186) 

EMP-1.7e (1825AD) 

EMP-1.7f (1825CS) 

EMP-1.7g (1825RH) 

EMP-1.8 

EMP-1.8a 
(References) 

EMP-1.9 

EMP-1.10 

EMP-1.11 

EMP-1.12 

As of March 14, 2017 
Page 2 of7 



Volume 1: Employment 

Citizenship Requirements 

Permanent Internal Assignments 

Employment Policy for Air Traffic Control Specialist in Training 

Temporary Internal Assignments 

Return Rights after Certain Assignments 

Return Rights for FAA International Assignments 

FAA Reduction In Force (RIF) 

Assignments to Other Public Of Private Organizations 

Maximum Entry and Retention Age for Air Traffic Control Specialists 

Upward Mobility Program 

Career Transition Program 

Retroactive Promotions 

Suitability 

Student Loan Repayment Program 

On the Spot Hiring 

Veterans' Recruitment Appointment (VRA) 

30% Or More Disabled Veteran Program 

Permanent Noncompetitive Appointments for Spouses of Certain 
Members of the Armed Forces 

Individuals Possessing a Control Tower Operator Certificate with Facility 
Rating from Trade Schools/Universities/Colleges 

Recruitment and Appointment of Persons with Disabilities, Severe 
Physical Disabilities, Psychiatric Disabilities, and Intellectual Disabilities 

Returned Peace Corps Volunteers/Present and Former Peace Corps 
Employees/AmeriCorps Volunteers-in-Service-to-America 

Furlough 

Category Rating 

Career Enhancement Assignment Program (CEP) 

Air Traffic Organization Career Enhancement and Career Progression 
Assignments 

FAA Pathways Program 

FAA Internship Program 

FAA Recent Graduates Program 

FAA Presidential Management Fellows Program (On Hold - FAA has no 
MOU agreement with OPM to use this program.) 

Human Resource Policy Manual 
Table of Contents 

EMP-1.13 

EMP-1.14 

EMP-l.14a (ATCS) 

EMP-1.15 

EMP-1.16 

EMP-1.16a 
(International 
Assignments) 

EMP-1.17 

EMP-1.18 

EMP-1.20 

EMP-1.21 

EMP-1.22 

EMP-1.23 

EMP-1.24 

EMP-1.25 

EMP-1.26 

EMP-l.26b (VRA) 

EMP-l.26c (30% 
Disabled) 

EMP-l.26f (Military 
Spouse) 

EMP-l.26g (CTO) 

EMP-l.26h 

(PWD/PWTD) 

EMP-1.26i (Peace 
Corps/ Americorps) 

EMP-1.27 

EMP-1.28 

EMP-1.29 

EMP-1.29a (ATO-

CE/CP) 

EMP-1.30 

EMP-1.30a (Intern) 

EMP-1.30b (Recent 
Grad) 

EMP-l.30c (PMF) 

As of March 14, 2017 
Page 3 of 7 



Volume 1: Employment 

Creating a Vacancy Announcement 

Job Analysis Assessment and Assessment Tools 

EMP-1.34 Application/Resume Acceptance, Review and Assessment 

FAA Volunteer Student Service Program 

Selective Service Registration Requirements 

Managers and Supervisors Pay in the Air Traffic Controllers Compensation 
Plan 

Agency Initiated Conversions in the Core Compensation Plan 

Pay Bands in the Core Compensation Plan 

Job Documentation in the Core Compensation Plan 

Annual Pay Changes in the Core Compensation Plan 

Promotions in the Core Compensation Plan 

Flexible Promotion Increases in the Core Compensation Plan 

Reassignments in the Core Compensation Plan 

Reassignment Increases and Bonuses in the Core Compensation Plan 

In-Position Increases in the Core Compensation Plan 

Demotions, Pay Band Retention and Pay Retention in the Core 
Compensation Plan 

Use of Highest Previous Rate in the Core Compensation Plan 

Temporary Internal Assignments in the Core Compensation Plan 

Qualifications Determinations in the Core Compensation Plan 

Competition Requirements in the Core Compensation Plan 

Managerial Probationary Periods in the Core Compensation Plan 

Nature of Action Codes for Job Changes in the Core Compensation Plan 

Movement from Wage Grade Positions To FV Positions in the Core 
Compensation Plan 

Reporting Newly Established Human Resources and Budget Related 
Positions in the Core Compensation Plan 

Establishing Positions in the Core Compensation Plan, including the L/M 
Band, 2186 Series, and Expert Level Positions 

Pay-Setting Principles for Placement in the Core Compensation Plan 

Pay for Performance under the Valuing Performance Program 

Volume 3: Premium Pay and Allowances 

Overtime and Compensatory Time for FLSA Exempt Employees 

Overtime and Compensatory Time for FLSA Nonexempt Employees 

Human Resource Policy Manual 
Table of Contents 

EMP-1.31 

EMP-1.32 

EMP-1.34 

EMP-1.35 

EMP-1.38 

COMP-2.lAT 

COMP-2.lC 

COMP-2.2C 

COMP-2.3C 

COMP-2.4C 

COMP-2.SC 

COMP-2.GC 

COMP-2.7C 

COMP-2.8C 

COMP-2.l0C 

COMP-2.llC 

COMP-2.12C 

COMP-2.14C 

COMP-2.lSC 

COMP-2.16C 

COMP-2.17C 

COMP-2.18C 

COMP-2.19C 

COMP-2.22C 

COMP-2.23C 

COMP-2.24C 

COMP-2.25C 

PRE-3.1 

PRE-3.2 

As of March 14, 2017 
Page 4 of 7 



Volume 3: Premium Pay and Allowances 

Physician Premium Pay in the Executive and Core Compensation Plans 

Reservist Differential 

Voluntary Separation Incentive Pay 

Sunday Premium Pay 

Administratively Uncontrollable Overtime (AUO) 

Recruitment, Relocation, and Retention Incentives 

Volume 4: Employee Relations 

Standards of Conduct 

Use of Social Media by FAA Employees 

Maintaining Discipline 

FAA Administrative Grievance 

FAA Guaranteed Fair Treatment 

FAA Procedures for Disciplinary and Adverse Actions 

Termination during New Hire Probationary Period 

!Termination during Managerial Probationary Period 

Addressing Unacceptable Performance 

Volume 5: Talent Development System 

Talent Development - Guiding Principles 

Talent Development - Administration 

Talent Development - Documentation, Evaluation & Reporting 

Talent Development - Career Development and Planning 

Talent Development - Assignment to a Managerial Position 

Talent Development - Approving an FAA Employee Association 
Conference as Training 

Volume 6: Labor Management Relations 

Guidance on Reporting Official Time 

Volume 7: Executive Systems 

Authority to Manage Executive Resources 

Executive System Staffing 

Internal Executive Assignments 

Temporary Promotions into Executive System Positions 

Executive Compensation Plan 

Executive System Awards Program 

Human Resource Policy Manual 
Table of Contents 

PRE-3.3 

PRE-3.4 

PRE-3.5 

PRE-3.6 

PRE-3.7 

PRE-3.8 

ER-4.1 

ER-4.la (Social 
Media) 

ER-4.2 

ER-4.3 

ER-4.4 

ER-4.5 

ER-4.6 

ER-4.7 

ER-4.8 

TDS-5.1 

TDS-5.2 

TDS-5.3 

TDS-5.4 

TDS-5.5 

TDS-5.6 

LMR-6.1 

EXS-7.1 

EXS-7.2 

EXS-7.3 

EXS-7.4 

EXS-7.5 

EXS-7.6 

As of March 14, 2017 
Page 5 of 7 



Volume 7: Executive Systems 

Executive System Performance Management 

Executive Development 

Executive System Removals and Disciplinary Actions 

Executive Probationary Period 

Volume 8: Leave and Work Schedules 

Sick Leave for Personal Medical Needs 

Leave Options to Care for a Family Member 

Annual Leave 

Military Leave 

Court Leave 

Home Leave 

Funeral Leave 

Excused Absence 

Holiday Absences 

Unpaid Absences 

Lump-Sum Annual Leave Payments 

Voluntary Leave Transfer Program (VLTP) 

Emergency Leave Transfer Program (ELTP) 

Workweeks, Tours of Duty, & Work Schedules 

Alternative Work Schedules 

Part-time Employment/Job Sharing Program 

First 40-Hour Tour of Duty 

Adjustment of Work Schedules for Religious Observances 

Disabled Veteran Leave 

Family and Medical Leave Act 

Volume 9: Performance Management 

Performance Management and Assessment System (PMAS) 

Valuing Performance Program 

Pass/Fail (PF) Performance Program 

Recognizing Employees 

Management Performance Incentive Program 

Volume 10: Workforce Planning 

FAA Managerial Workforce Planning (MWP) 

Volume 11: Guidance on Emergency Situations 

Guidance on Leave Issues Related to Disaster/Emergency Situations 

Guidance on Pay Issues Related to Disaster/Emergency Situations 

Human Resource Policy Manual 
Table of Contents 

EXS-7.7 

EXS-7.8 

EXS-7.9 

EXS-7.10 

LWS-8.1 

LWS-8.2 

LWS-8.3 

LWS-8.4 

LWS-8.5 

LWS-8.6 

LWS-8.7 

LWS-8.8 

LWS-8.9 

LWS-8.10 

LWS-8.11 

LWS-8.12 

LWS-8.13 

LWS-8.14 

LWS-8.15 

LWS-8.16 

LWS-8.17 

LWS-8.18 

LWS-8.19 

LWS-8.20 

PM-9.1 

PM-9.la (VP) 

PM-9.lc (PF) 

PM-9.2 

PM-9.3 

WP-10.1 

EMS-11.1 

EMS-11.2 

As of March 14, 2017 
Page 6 of7 



Volume 11: Guidance on Emergency Situations 

Guidance on Work Schedule Issues Related to Natural Disasters and 
National Emergencies 

Accounting for Federal Aviation Administration Employees 

Identifying Essential Supporting Activities and Designating Emergency and 
Mission-Critical Employees for Emergency Situations 

Volume 12: Work Life and Benefits 

Child Care Subsidy Program 

Death Gratuity Payment Program 

FAA Telework Program 

Eligibility Changes to the Federal Long Term Care Insurance Program to 
Include Same-Sex Domestic Partners 

National Employee Forum 

Employee Associations 

Authorization and Responsibilities for Administering the Department of 
Defense Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools 
Arrangement Program for Federal Aviation Administration Employees in 
Guam and Puerto Rico 

FAA Nursing Mothers Program 

Smoke-Free Work Environment in the FAA 

Human Resource Policy Manual 
Table of Contents 

EMS-11.3 

EMS-11.4 

EMS-11.5 

WLB-12.1 

WLB-12.2 

WLB-12.3 

WLB-12.4 

WLB-12.5 

WLB-12.6 

WLB-12.7 

WLB-12.8 

WLB-12.10 

As of March 14, 2017 
Page7of7 


	CoverPaqeTemplateR.pdf
	Description of document: Table of Contents only from Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Human Resource Policy Manual (HRPM), 2017
	Posted date: 21-April-2018
	Source of document: National Freedom of Information Act Office, AFN-140 Federal Aviation Administration 800 Independence Avenue, SW Washington, DC 20591 Fax: (202) 267-6514 FAA Headquarters Online FOIA Request portal


