

## governmentattic.org

"Rummaging in the government's attic"

Description of document:	Table of Contents only from Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Human Resource Policy Manual (HRPM), 2017
Requested date:	09-February-2017
Released date:	27-March-2017
Posted date:	23-April-2018
Source of document:	National Freedom of Information Act Office, AFN-140 Federal Aviation Administration 800 Independence Avenue, SW Washington, DC 20591 Fax: (202) 267-6514 FAA Headquarters Online FOIA Request portal

The governmentattic.org web site ("the site") is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however, there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question. GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --



U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration Assistant Administrator for Human Resource Management 800 Independence Avenue, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20591

## MAR 2 7 2017

Re: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request #2017-004364

This letter responds to your February 9, 2017 FOIA request seeking an electronic/digital copy of the FAA's Human Resource Policy Manual (HRPM). On March 13, 2017, you submitted a change to limit your FOIA request to encompass only the table of contents from the HRPM.

A search was performed on March 14, 2017 in the Office of Human Resource Management. Policy and Compliance Division and enclosed are seven pages of records responsive to your request.

If you owe fees for the processing of this request, an invoice containing the amount due and payment instructions will be enclosed.

You have the right to seek assistance from the FAA FOIA Public Liaison via phone (202-267-7799) or email (7-AWA-ARC-FOIA@faa.gov) noting FOIA Public Liaison in the Subject.

Sincerely,

Joye . Smothers

Joyce Smothers Director HR Policy and Compliance Division Office of Human Resource Management

Enclosure

Policy Bulletins		
Personnel Servicing of Executive and Senior Professionals	Policy Bulletin 19	
Maximum Entry Age Exemption Program for Surplus or Displaced FAA Employees	Policy Bulletin 30	
Travel Compensatory Time	Policy Bulletin 41	
Federal Employees Retirement System Deposits for Second-Level Supervisory Air Traffic Control Service	Policy Bulletin 44	
Use of Compensatory Time Off for Hourly Rate (FW) Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) Exempt Employees	Policy Bulletin 50	
Guidance on Time Served in a New Hire Probationary Period	Policy Bulletin 52	
Guidance on Time Served in a Managerial Probationary Period	Policy Bulletin 53	
Change in Effective Date for Eligibility for Non-foreign Cost-of-Living Allowances	Policy Bulletin 54	
Appointments to Confidential or Policy-Making Executive Positions	Policy Bulletin 55	
Reemployment of Annuitants under the National Defense Authorization Act	Policy Bulletin 60	
Retention Incentive for Employees at Nantucket	Policy Bulletin 61	
Waiver Process to Mandatory Separation at Age 56	Policy Bulletin 62	
Executive System Interviews and Selection Approval	Policy Bulletin 64	
Presidential Rank Awards Program	Policy Bulletin 67	
Washington, DC, Metropolitan Area Dismissal and Closure Procedures	Policy Bulletin 70	
Release and Exemptions of Temporary Employees and Re-employed Annuitants	Policy Bulletin 71	
Redefintion of Spouse and Related Benefits Enrollment Guidance	Policy Bulletin 77	
Establishment of 0306 Government Information and 0804 Fire Protection Engineering Series	Policy Bulletin 81	
Rescind COMP-2.21C Grandfathered Employees in the Core Compensation Plan	Policy Bulletin 82	
Implementation of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Cybersecurity Initiative	Policy Bulletin 85	
Air Traffic Control Specialist Hiring for New Appointments	Policy Bulletin 90	
Modernizing FAA Leave Policies for Childbirth, Adoption and Foster Care Purposes	Policy Bulletin 91	

Policy Bulletins	
Grandfathering Provisions after Cancellation of EMP-1.20a (ATS #1), Employment of Retired Military Air Traffic Controllers Program	Policy Bulletin 92
Guidance on Discretionary Monetary Awards during the FY 2017 Continuing Resolution	Policy Bulletin 95
Volume 0: Internal Operations - Human Resources	
Human Resources Policy and Guidance System	IOHR-0.1
Office of the Assistant Administrator for Human Resource Management (AHR) Information Security System	IOHR-0.2
Human Resource Web Management	IOHR-0.3
Volume 1: Employment	
Authority to Employ	EMP-1.1
Employment of Relatives	EMP-1.2
Interchange Agreement	EMP-1.3
New Hire Probationary Period	EMP-1.4
Managerial Probationary Period	EMP-1.5
Oath of Office	EMP-1.6
Setting the Effective Date of an Appointment	EMP-1.6a (Effective Dates)
Qualifications Requirements	EMP-1.7
Air Traffic Assistant (FG-2154) Promotion Qualifications	EMP-1.7b (ATS- 2154)
Qualification Requirements for Contracting Professionals in the 1102 Series	EMP-1.7c (Series 1102)
Supplemental Qualifications Guidance for 2186 Series Positions in Airway Facilities	EMP-1.7d (AF- 2186)
FAA Specific Qualifications Guidance for 1825 Aviation Safety Inspectors - Aircraft Dispatch	EMP-1.7e (1825AD)
FAA Specific Qualifications Guidance for 1825 Aviation Safety Inspectors - Cabin Safety	EMP-1.7f (1825CS)
FAA Specific Qualifications Guidance for 1825 Aviation Safety Inspectors - Rotorcraft-Helicopter	EMP-1.7g (1825RH)
Interview Policy	EMP-1.8
Reference Checking	EMP-1.8a (References)
Selection Priority	EMP-1.9
External Permanent Hiring	EMP-1.10
External Temporary and Time-Limited Hiring	EMP-1.11
Employment of Veterans and Service Members	EMP-1.12

As of March 14, 2017 Page **2** of **7** 

Volume 1: Employment		
Citizenship Requirements	EMP-1.13	
Permanent Internal Assignments	EMP-1.14	
Employment Policy for Air Traffic Control Specialist in Training	EMP-1.14a (ATCS)	
Temporary Internal Assignments	EMP-1.15	
Return Rights after Certain Assignments	EMP-1.16	
Return Rights for FAA International Assignments	EMP-1.16a (International Assignments)	
FAA Reduction In Force (RIF)	EMP-1.17	
Assignments to Other Public or Private Organizations	EMP-1.18	
Maximum Entry and Retention Age for Air Traffic Control Specialists	EMP-1.20	
Upward Mobility Program	EMP-1.21	
Career Transition Program	EMP-1.22	
Retroactive Promotions	EMP-1.23	
Suitability	EMP-1.24	
Student Loan Repayment Program	EMP-1.25	
On the Spot Hiring	EMP-1.26	
Veterans' Recruitment Appointment (VRA)	EMP-1.26b (VRA)	
30% Or More Disabled Veteran Program	EMP-1.26c (30% Disabled)	
Permanent Noncompetitive Appointments for Spouses of Certain	EMP-1.26f (Military	
Members of the Armed Forces	Spouse)	
Individuals Possessing a Control Tower Operator Certificate with Facility Rating from Trade Schools/Universities/Colleges	EMP-1.26g (CTO)	
Recruitment and Appointment of Persons with Disabilities, Severe	EMP-1.26h	
Physical Disabilities, Psychiatric Disabilities, and Intellectual Disabilities	(PWD/PWTD)	
Returned Peace Corps Volunteers/Present and Former Peace Corps	EMP-1.26i (Peace	
Employees/AmeriCorps Volunteers-in-Service-to-America	Corps/Americorps)	
Furlough	EMP-1.27	
Category Rating	EMP-1.28	
Career Enhancement Assignment Program (CEP)	EMP-1.29	
Air Traffic Organization Career Enhancement and Career Progression Assignments	EMP-1.29a (ATO- CE/CP)	
FAA Pathways Program	EMP-1.30	
FAA Internship Program	EMP-1.30a (Intern)	
FAA Recent Graduates Program	EMP-1.30b (Recent Grad)	
FAA Presidential Management Fellows Program (On Hold – FAA has no MOU agreement with OPM to use this program.)	EMP-1.30c (PMF)	

Volume 1: Employment		
Creating a Vacancy Announcement	EMP-1.31	
Job Analysis Assessment and Assessment Tools	EMP-1.32	
EMP-1.34 Application/Resume Acceptance, Review and Assessment	EMP-1.34	
FAA Volunteer Student Service Program	EMP-1.35	
Selective Service Registration Requirements	EMP-1.38	
Volume 2: Compensation Systems and Classification		
Managers and Supervisors Pay in the Air Traffic Controllers Compensation Plan	COMP-2.1AT	
Agency Initiated Conversions in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.1C	
Pay Bands in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.2C	
Job Documentation in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.3C	
Annual Pay Changes in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.4C	
Promotions in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.5C	
Flexible Promotion Increases in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.6C	
Reassignments in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.7C	
Reassignment Increases and Bonuses in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.8C	
In-Position Increases in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.10C	
Demotions, Pay Band Retention and Pay Retention in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.11C	
Use of Highest Previous Rate in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.12C	
Temporary Internal Assignments in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.14C	
Qualifications Determinations in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.15C	
Competition Requirements in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.16C	
Managerial Probationary Periods in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.17C	
Nature of Action Codes for Job Changes in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.18C	
Movement from Wage Grade Positions To FV Positions in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.19C	
Reporting Newly Established Human Resources and Budget Related Positions in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.22C	
Establishing Positions in the Core Compensation Plan, including the L/M Band, 2186 Series, and Expert Level Positions	COMP-2.23C	
Pay-Setting Principles for Placement in the Core Compensation Plan	COMP-2.24C	
Pay for Performance under the Valuing Performance Program	COMP-2.25C	
Volume 3: Premium Pay and Allowances		
Overtime and Compensatory Time for FLSA Exempt Employees	PRE-3.1	
Overtime and Compensatory Time for FLSA Nonexempt Employees	PRE-3.2	

As of March 14, 2017 Page **4** of **7** 

Physician Premium Pay in the Executive and Core Compensation Plans	PRE-3.3
Reservist Differential	PRE-3.4
Voluntary Separation Incentive Pay	PRE-3.5
Sunday Premium Pay	PRE-3.6
Administratively Uncontrollable Overtime (AUO)	PRE-3.7
Recruitment, Relocation, and Retention Incentives	PRE-3.8
Volume 4: Employee Relations	
Standards of Conduct	ER-4.1
Use of Social Media by FAA Employees	ER-4.1a (Socia Media)
Maintaining Discipline	ER-4.2
FAA Administrative Grievance	ER-4.3
FAA Guaranteed Fair Treatment	ER-4.4
FAA Procedures for Disciplinary and Adverse Actions	ER-4.5
Termination during New Hire Probationary Period	ER-4.6
Termination during Managerial Probationary Period	ER-4.7
Addressing Unacceptable Performance	ER-4.8
Volume 5: Talent Development System	
Talent Development — Guiding Principles	TDS-5.1
Talent Development — Administration	TDS-5.2
Talent Development — Documentation, Evaluation & Reporting	TDS-5.3
Talent Development — Career Development and Planning	TDS-5.4
Talent Development — Assignment to a Managerial Position	TDS-5.5
Talent Development — Approving an FAA Employee Association Conference as Training	TDS-5.6
Volume 6: Labor Management Relations	
Guidance on Reporting Official Time	LMR-6.1
Volume 7: Executive Systems	
Authority to Manage Executive Resources	EXS-7.1
Executive System Staffing	EXS-7.2
Internal Executive Assignments	EXS-7.3
Temporary Promotions into Executive System Positions	EXS-7.4
Executive Compensation Plan	EXS-7.5
Executive System Awards Program	EXS-7.6

Volume 7: Executive Systems			
Executive System Performance Management	EXS-7.7		
Executive Development	EXS-7.8		
Executive System Removals and Disciplinary Actions	EXS-7.9		
Executive Probationary Period	EXS-7.10		
Volume 8: Leave and Work Schedules			
Sick Leave for Personal Medical Needs	LWS-8.1		
Leave Options to Care for a Family Member	LWS-8.2		
Annual Leave	LWS-8.3		
Military Leave	LWS-8.4		
Court Leave	LWS-8.5		
Home Leave	LWS-8.6		
Funeral Leave	LWS-8.7		
Excused Absence	LWS-8.8		
Holiday Absences	LWS-8.9		
Unpaid Absences	LWS-8.10		
Lump-Sum Annual Leave Payments	LWS-8.11		
Voluntary Leave Transfer Program (VLTP)	LWS-8.12		
Emergency Leave Transfer Program (ELTP)	LWS-8.13		
Workweeks, Tours of Duty, & Work Schedules	LWS-8.14		
Alternative Work Schedules	LWS-8.15		
Part-time Employment/Job Sharing Program	LWS-8.16		
First 40-Hour Tour of Duty	LWS-8.17		
Adjustment of Work Schedules for Religious Observances	LWS-8.18		
Disabled Veteran Leave	LWS-8.19		
Family and Medical Leave Act	LWS-8.20		
Volume 9: Performance Management			
Performance Management and Assessment System (PMAS)	PM-9.1		
Valuing Performance Program	PM-9.1a (VP)		
Pass/Fail (PF) Performance Program	PM-9.1c (PF)		
Recognizing Employees	PM-9.2		
Management Performance Incentive Program	PM-9.3		
Volume 10: Workforce Planning			
FAA Managerial Workforce Planning (MWP)	WP-10.1		
Volume 11: Guidance on Emergency Situation	S		
Guidance on Leave Issues Related to Disaster/Emergency Situations	EMS-11.1		
Guidance on Pay Issues Related to Disaster/Emergency Situations	EMS-11.2		

As of March 14, 2017 Page **6** of **7** 

Volume 11: Guidance on Emergency Situations		
Guidance on Work Schedule Issues Related to Natural Disasters and National Emergencies	EMS-11.3	
Accounting for Federal Aviation Administration Employees	EMS-11.4	
Identifying Essential Supporting Activities and Designating Emergency and Mission-Critical Employees for Emergency Situations	EMS-11.5	
Volume 12: Work Life and Benefits		
Child Care Subsidy Program	WLB-12.1	
Death Gratuity Payment Program	WLB-12.2	
FAA Telework Program	WLB-12.3	
Eligibility Changes to the Federal Long Term Care Insurance Program to Include Same-Sex Domestic Partners	WLB-12.4	
National Employee Forum	WLB-12.5	
Employee Associations	WLB-12.6	
Authorization and Responsibilities for Administering the Department of Defense Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools Arrangement Program for Federal Aviation Administration Employees in Guam and Puerto Rico	WLB-12.7	
FAA Nursing Mothers Program	WLB-12.8	
Smoke-Free Work Environment in the FAA	WLB-12.10	